CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 404

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1,
TO CONTRACT NO. C22-0003, ISSUED TO TANNER
INDUSTRIES, INC., SOUTHAMPTON, PA, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $140.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on November 23, 2021, adopted
Resolution No. 2021-568, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END
CONTRACT TO TANNER INDUSTRIES, INC., SOUTHAMPTON, PA FOR THE
FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF SCR REAGENT QUALITY AMMONIA FOR UNIT 11
AND CLAYVILLE 1 FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY -
GENERATION DIVISION, IN THE AMOUNT OF $59,360.00”; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of
change orders; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Municipal Utilities has requested that an amendment be made
to contract awarded to Tanner Industries, Inc., Southampton, PA, for SCR Reagent Quality
Ammonia for Unit 11 and Clayville 1, as authorized by Resolution No. 2021-568: said
amendment is necessary because on July 1, 2022 the Superfund Excise Tax on certain chemical
substances including Anhydrous Ammonia came into effect at a tax rate of 0.00264 per pound,;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts
involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the
amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of
$140.00; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory
supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C22-0003 issued to Tanner Industries, Inc.,

Southampton, PA, in the amount of $140.00, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved.

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk



CITY OF

=2 VINELAND

WHERE IT"S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

September 20, 2022

REPORT
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 1

Contract No. C22-0003

SCR Reagent Quality Ammonia for Unit 11 and Clayville 1
Tanner Industries, Inc., Southampton, PA

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No.
C22-0003, issued to Tanner Industries, Inc., Southampton, PA, for furnishing and delivery of
SCR Reagent Quality Ammonia for Unit 11 and Clayville 1. This contract was authorized by
Resolution No. 2021-568, adopted by City Council on November 23, 2021.

The change order requested in the amount of $140.00, is necessary because on July 1, 2022 the
Superfund Excise Tax on certain chemical substances including Anhydrous Ammonia came into effect

at a tax rate of 0.00264 per pound.

This change order represents, an increase of approximately .235849% over the original contract
amount of $59.360.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.

Res H%f

Robert E. DickensonAr.
Business Administrator

RD/wr
Encl.

gggc;g;- e;r‘;‘;ggemenrs for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator’s office at



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER L cEp 12 2022

FOR:

SCR Reagent Quality Ammonia for Unit 11 & Clayville 1
PROJECT NAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION vl (,,{fﬁ:)y/.// Ja
DEPARTMENT: ADMIN / CITY ENGINEER FROM: M.Puri/T. Dunmore

This is a request for change order # 1 to Contract # C22-0003
SCR Reagent Quality Ammonia for Unit 11 & Clayville 1 for VMEU- Generation

for:

Project Name

Name/Address of
Contractor: Tanner Industries, Inc. 735 Davisville Road Southampton, PA 18966

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason
and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity of this change order.
*(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

Effective July 1, 2022 the Superfund Excise Tax on certain chemical substances including

Anhydrous Ammonia has come into effect at a tax rate of 0.00264 per Pound.

Original Contract Amount: $ 59s36000
Amount of this change order: 3 1 4000
Previous Change Orders: $ O

Total Revised Amount: S 59:500 .00

APPROVED BY: Jehe l.a i Q,GML/;\ , ]
Print/type Sigr(:,{tje =
NOTE:

CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

2-05-55-502-9001-53201 E553X, E553C

Account #
|RECEVED]
M | AUG ¢ 7 9no9 !’

CC: Purchasing Division



735 DAVISVILLE ROAD, THIRD FLOOR
SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966-3200
215-322-1238 FAX 215-322-7791
www.tannerind.com

. TANNER INDUSTRES, INC

June 27, 2022

Re: Reinstatement of Superfund Excise Tax
Dear Valued Customer,

Pursuant to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (1lJA), Public Law 117-58, 135 Stat. 429, effective
July 1, 2022 the Superfund Excise Tax will be re-imposed on certain chemical substances, including
Anhydrous Ammonia production and/or import. The tax rate for Anhydrous Ammonia is $5.28 per Short
Ton or $0.00264 per Pound. On July 1% our suppliers will begin passing that additional cost on to Tanner
industries and in turn, effective on that date, those costs will be passed through as a separate line item
on Tanner Industries’ invoices for all deliveries of Anhydrous Ammonia and Ammonium Hydroxide {Aqua
Ammonia).

If you have any questions please contact our Sales department by calling (215) 322-1238, or via email at
<sales@tannerind.com>.

We appreciate the business you place with us; please accept our thanks.

Sincerely,
Tanner Industries, Inc.

Thomas Hearn
Director of Sales

L At R
[1AVARN TN B

NATIONAL AMMONIA, BOWER AMMONIA AND CHEMICAL NORTHEASTERN AMMONIA, HAMLER INDUSTRIES



From

Tanner Industries Inc. 735 Davisville Road 3rd

Phone # 800-643-6226 Fax # 215-322-7725

Floor Southampllon PA 18966-3276
I

Remit To

Tanner Industries Inc. - ABA Routing 0360761¢

0_Account #6202210404 - Citizens Bank

Terms

Net 30

PO#

22-03635

Summary Invoice#

7142022

CITY OF VINELAND

640 E. WOOD ST. P

0 BOX 1508

VINELAND, NJ 08362-1508

. (Tii Intemnal Info)
Delivery Date Shipping Location Del Rept#  |Solution LBS Aqua % |Dry LBS { Price/LB Total Product | Superfund Total Ancillary Total Invoice Ancillary Charge Invoice# tnv. Date
- Charges Tax Charges Charges Description
07/14/2022 WEST & PLUM STREET A042535 20,063 19.49 13,910 0.8175/LB $3,196.65 $10.32 $ 3,206.97 567334 07/22/2022
07/14/2022 SOUTH LINCOLN AVENUE _ |A042536 22,416 19.49 |4,369 0.8175.8 3,571.56 11.53 3,583.09 567335 07/22/2022
[GRAND TOTALS 2 (Loads) 42,479 8,279 $6,768.21 $ 21.85 $ 6,790.06




e

ooo’sy
v 14500

WSPAN ALNS Souiyw X A S AApdy SATEE ot B Psies)

e preneanp Do Crwnsl 0ng aty SUrITE © Sur phiegid it 90504 ® o Mo e N WTIRAS ) APV Yivag S
B B FRORAR § MrOrOn et Bt 94 VOIS HINEA B mignd YT Pown Prned 5] R Aont S 04 Puve B taed
© 9vees Surnau ez 2 wan oV 00 NG P et B HeATY e ed LEr8 0D TYCRAS ITIOS 0 I Apde §

0SS 0 o4 SRl Lmoeve
ey Sty POy Lamnd anend )
Yoors e » pr oY
L= o SED W
N el Pur
°
by .
BT PP A iy BONEP B Pur) ¥ [0 Bing A S € SETIRAD PR Atnasp 10 OISIDY St
9 ) P30 PN S Pttt st Laing i poypas 04 P s apeq &) pivestesp A PorIttm M A PE4=vip Jent0 By 08y
2 Bvenwy oy Iy 32 At @ ADwn 04 ) 9900 © & B gl B Lign Susi) Dupryie Aamng S 0 1 Braut @ & founis L7t B
S' Py Sansd TOPED Jttnd 1540 g 2y HSG POl Sure,) 18 Wansa SAN] Pt 2y leyBry Sary O Suty PiY
.;< S Wt Lane S $otey mypng enit S Saalin P PO IR W0 S0V 10 Limsp O P SABBBAI bty o0t Dt g
CRIVTIRITRILI? vt S ptrts baaiimust MO0y Jwrig™) iy
3 T A TS
<& 7 IS
u OFCRX EFSLS IO 190 ¢ SIR P
%’ A IVIED uRAN Dutnssia W ()
< il r B Lo gl 43 ke TX
L ;ren Goeos— N2
Q SRLPAEONE AT
L" Yoy et |
{
w2
L
Q
+

~

CRCYTIRTTROTII vos v pvns senerstaning soerrer) sani

1} TR D v - cmmw' IV 12 be pOUATH
™ Zé; (0.5 WA th o
O - ROUYIOSS OVOY
Lo 17 Tt &5S9h | Mall
> 'q a0 by a - Pmg SbaRe of i L mtddaga) = buarws 0P W9
R THZoR8 IFhI%2
iy e RS2 |
WO Qg oS EEFY SEWT™ e rite Ve 6
@ Rzl K INUEIVA
EHZE I &N {og

SIS oa2nx) 1TWe

1

RATNIO TS VoA =0 i |

pr— e WA

[l

l—— : ﬁmwawﬂ

® 0 [ @ o o

PO CHOTRNTI MMM
R R aaaia
oL teesIL XY A 1 FYeASAvo UL

T 3430 O NS
An CPNENON NNV

[
JHnLvwors - AHYI10 INIYd 3svad

o@coocooooo.




an€ln
ofhG L

VISORS O VHIBOVING ) FUSO AR SmQ]
OH3HDA T ugazsma () 440 [ K0 WAm0

HILvul
I L L

A S B YR

COZE99681 Wd 'NOLIAYHINGDS
40O QUL ‘QVOY ITUASIAVQ 5¢¢
ONI 'S214LSNANI HINNVL




> SO0
0 8BNSt ¢ 70 1an AN e o
Vo reniouit R
Vinry iy .
\'g vy '
S hove
@ w“umm‘wupmu“lmraMpmmM
~ nwnmmquhmunnmhmnmn;mmmmm
" ubmnr-|-wmnWnam---mnmwmumupnw-umw:
PR my Meatuntona “sim Lm0 47y LrDOR &Y MDY IMare BaeD) (R Shnta irg Bt 23 1aOBy ALy Bu bty pot
< S Byt Lamed £n (0% A% LOUn S $50.5¢ 18 PEPIRCY T S5 B Kol g IS SO0V I g ‘mnem) Buny I
~ CRRITUTRITULIZY vO Sum peas Saprnoriamsoy seota) bety
N Yoyl Y BORS
pN 5 g rg
_.-"9 A 8 < 63‘5— nm}mn:mhm
N AR ¥LLm Omavereie tide O /
N yOIe e o we 2y o> s ¥30VD
N -
cﬂ NOUTIROwe LYIAITIO
& 0 [
1 TR ADN houryim Faa DT S8 AR MOIIXY 70 B Patpt)
S poctnang Butd 3Pl b 13 TV B S PRtentd Bng 100N 8 2 2OV LYY Y ) KOt ooy S3ad
W Numomwnﬂmmn*ﬂqam-wnqwumhm
< s 0% P 3 0y B8O 0.4 I P0ert) Trt] B L10070 (1t 01D IO DutrYhe SUN [ bt s e |
FY " CRIVOTHTIB0TIA VO ol Pres S-Memattascoy saarens ety
(‘ ARV O My / W&'_ PIUVTI0M MUNTE
/) 7 bh'b
©N SQULTIVO St CvOV
N T sk ]" Jwee] &S hhl
J: 7'9 o Wy o ne [ il dbaa ) PO W B T o Wy
& HTHT  THons
- —emd 55
[ ol hEERO -T2
W00 Omes=t e DI} v Mty POvETan ;M_@:_
T I AT,
Sivs nig -t (Sl Ael)
RERE ST AT IR
PP 9 W) § hearod
TR S W NN IS T e e )
3y P @ Yoy Py & P, p)

V |oocs o022 1mimo xaca axw:tq

YO THAINNY] MMM
LBLLLILSITXYS SL2ITTP00RL
9€52H0V ON SLETRA1 WNOLAYOLNOS T G341 0 JTRATAYE €8¢

- "N SRISTON NNV %>

! Bis - X'lWEI‘lO INIYd 3svag

o@ooo.......:






